
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
16 March 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Council Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on 
Thursday, 24th March, 2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from the Chair  

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

5 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee 
 

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

7 Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 (2022 Annual Refresh) (Pages 
13 - 66) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

8 Renewal of Nuisance Vehicle Public Space Protection Order (Pages 67 - 72) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Voluntary sector, Town Centre, Evening 
economy & Community Safety) 
 

9 Dry Re-cycling Contract update  

 (To receive an update on the Dry Recycling Contract) 
 

10 Future High Streets Fund Update (Pages 73 - 78) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

11 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1


12 Draft Annual Report of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee - 2021/22 (Pages 79 - 94) 

 (Report of the Chair of the Committee) 
 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 
 

14 Reset & Recovery - Regeneration of Marmion House update (Pages 95 - 152) 

 (To receive an update from the Assistant Director, Regeneration & Growth and 
Head of Economic Development and Regeneration and supporting 
documentation) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


To Councillors: S Goodall, T Clements, J Chesworth, R Claymore, C Cooke, A Cooper, 
J Harper, Dr S Peaple and B Price 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 16th FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Goodall (Chair), Councillors T Clements, 

R Claymore, A Cooper and Dr S Peaple 

 

CABINET: Councillor Stephen Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Matthew Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections 
Officer) 
 
 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chesworth and B Price. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor M Summers for his contribution to the Committee 
following his retirement as a member of this Committee as a result of his 
appointment to Cabinet.  
 

72 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 19 January 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Claymore) 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

74 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reported that: 

1. A Community Safety Focus Half Day had been held on 15th February 2022, 
to which all councillors had been invited and which was designed to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 February 2022 

 

 

2 
 

provide councillors with a forum to discuss with Officers and external 
partners in further depth the work to support community safety in 
Staffordshire and locally in Tamworth. This forum had brought together 
councillors, officers and external partners to discuss matters raised by 
constituents with councillors, the work and the priorities of the Staffordshire 
Commissioner and Tamworth Police and the Local Business Crime 
Partnership.  
The Chair was seeking feedback from those who attended the event to 
inform future sessions.  The Chair and Vice-Chair thanked councillors and 
officers for their attendance at the session. 

2. The Committee’s annual report was being prepared and would be 
presented to the March meeting of the Committee, prior to presentation to 
full Council in the next municipal year. 

3. The Committee’s recommendations to full Council following the 
Committee’s consideration of aspects of Motion to Enjoy Fireworks 
Responsibly would be presented to full Council on 22 February 2022. 

 
75 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that following the 19th January 2022 Committee meeting, 

where this Committee received an update on the Castle Curtain Wall he attended 

Cabinet on 20th January, where this matter was an item for decision.  At that 

Cabinet meeting the Chair reported to Cabinet the following recommendations 

from the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee had resolved to 

recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. Cabinet instruct that the contracted castle architects act as external quality 

assurance for the works;  

2. previous contractors performance be taken into account in the tender 

appraisal.  

The Chair reported that Cabinet approved these recommendations as part of the 

overall approval of the project. 

 
76 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 

SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 

[...]
ultation with the relevant Portfolio holder(s) to make a 
decision on extending the contribution into financial years 2023/2025. 

2. The package of economic measures detailed in the report focusing on 
Town Centre businesses and the wider tourism based economy be agreed. 

3. The change of focus was noted from the current Start-Up Business grant to 
the Town Centre Business Grant.  

4. Organisations which remained at this time subject to investigation by 
HMRC in respect of any applications for COVID related claims would be 
ineligible for Town Centre Business Grants.  

 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
for his, and his team’s, work in processing the COVID recovery grants during the 
pandemic. 
 
The Portfolio Holder and the Officers left the meeting. 
 
 

78 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered its work plan and updated it as follows: 
 

Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

Page 9



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 February 2022 

 

 

6 
 

 

Working Groups 
 

Topic Possible WG Members Target IS&G Com 
meeting date 

Review of policy / 
engagement relating to 
Travellers 

  

Facilities for HGV Drivers in 
Tamworth 

Cllrs B Price (WG chair) 
Dr S Peaple and R 
Claymore 

 

 

 
 

Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

DATE SUBJECT 

24th March 2022 Community Safety Plan  

24th March 2022 Annual report (draft) of the IS&G Committee  

24th March 2022  Waste Management update 

24th March 2022 Future High Streets Fund update 

24th March 2022 Reset & Recovery – Marmion House 
regeneration 

June 2022 Overview of Borough Council services relating 
to Community Safety 

Quarterly updates Future High Street Fund (Growth)  

Quarterly updates  Waste Management 

Quarterly  Reset & Recovery updates 

Date to be confirmed  Council Housing Repairs Policy  

Date to be confirmed Review of policy / engagement with 
stakeholders relating to Travellers 
   

Date to be confirmed  Fire Safety Update 

Date to be confirmed EV Charging update 

Date to be confirmed Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System  

Date to be confirmed Amington local centre 

Date to be confirmed Town Hall 

Date to be confirmed Local Plan 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

24th March 2022 

Page 10



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

16 February 2022 

 

 

7 
 

79 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further items were identified form the Forward Plan for inclusion in the 
Committee’s work plan at this time. 
 

80 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no working group updates. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 24TH MARCH 2022 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - PARTNERSHIPS 
 
 

TAMWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2020-2023 (2022 
ANNUAL REFRESH)  

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider the draft annual refresh of the Tamworth Community Safety 
Partnership Plan 2020-2023 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee   
 

1. Consider the Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2022 Refresh for 
recommendation for endorsement  by Cabinet 

2. Consider and recommend that Cabinet continue to endorse the main 
three year overarching plan only from 2023 following review by Scrutiny. 

3. Recommend the endorsement of  the annual refresh of the Community 
Safety plan be considered at Scrutiny only for publication from 2024 

4. Report to Cabinet as required should annual refresh report highlight any 
new or updated priorities or actions for the Council  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Tamworth Community Safety plan 2020-2023 is a three year rolling plan which 
outlines how partners are going to collectively tackle community safety issues in the 
[...]
sperity 

High status city dwellers in central locations pursuing careers with high rewards  

D 
Domestic 
Success 

Thriving families who are busy bringing up children and following careers  

E 
Suburban 
Stability 

Mature suburban owners living settled lives in mid-range housing  

F 
Senior 
Security 

Elderly people with assets who are enjoying a comfortable retirement  

G Rural Reality Householders living in less expensive homes in village communities  

H 
Aspiring 
Homemakers 

Younger households settling down in housing priced within their means  

I 
Urban 
Cohesion 

Residents of settled urban communities with a strong sense of identity  

J Rental Hubs Educated young people privately renting in urban neighbourhoods  

K 
Modest 
Traditions 

Mature homeowners of value homes enjoying stable lifestyles  

L 
Transient 
Renters 

Single people renting low cost homes for the short term  

M Family Basics Families with limited resources who budget to make ends meet  

N Vintage Value Elderly people with limited pension income, mostly living alone  

O 
Municipal 
Tenants 

Urban residents renting high density housing from social landlords 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 24TH MARCH 2022 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - PARTNERSHIPS 
 
 

RENEWAL OF VEHICLE WIDE NUISANCE VEHICLE PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDER  

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider extension of the Borough Wide Nuisance Vehicle Public Space 
Protection Order and support  delegation to the Portfolio Holder for 
implementation 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee   
 

1. Approve delegation to the Portfolio Holder Voluntary sector, Town 
Centre, Evening economy & Community Safety for the extension of the 
of the Borough Wide Nuisance Vehicle Public Space Protection Order (as 
attached) 

 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Processes for the consideration 
[...]
ingencies in the budget for this work as well as the project 
management and quality assurance process which would be followed. 
 
The Committee made two recommendations to Cabinet, as follows: 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that: 
1. Cabinet instruct that the contracted castle architects act as external 

quality assurance for the works;  

Page 87



 

8 
 

2. previous contractors performance be taken into account in the tender 
appraisal. 

 
(i) Update on Council Housing Repairs Policy 

The Assistant Director, assets provided the Committee with an overview of 
the position regarding the Council Housing Repairs Policy which had been 
considered by Cabinet in December 2021.  The committee was updated 
on the next steps and supported the plan to engage more broadly and with 
different means with our tenants.  
 
It was agreed that this item would be considered further in the next 
municipal year. 
 

(j) Matters referred from Cabinet or Council (Fireworks Motion) 
Following receipt of a motion from members, full Council referred two 
recommendations to the Committee for their consideration, and the 
Committee agreed to form a working group to progress this item.  The 
working group presented its recommendations to the 19 January 2022 
Committee meeting and made recommendations for full Council’s 
consideration. 

 
Full Council received these recommendations at its meeting on 22 
February 2022 and Council agreed: 

 
1. To look at all options with regards to visual aerial displays; and 

 
2. the Leader of the Council write to the Minister with regard to: 

• online sales of fireworks and that this reflects the same 
legislation as shop sales of fireworks are guided by; and  
• that the decibel level of fireworks available for the public’s 
purchase be reviewed with a view to the decibel level being 
reduced. 

  
 

(k) Economic Development Service Workplan 
The Portfolio Holder, Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration and Head 
of Economic Development & Regeneration attended the Committee on 
16th February 2022 to update on the proposals which would be brought to 
Cabinet in March 2022 to define and agree a 3-year work plan, with 
associated resources that addressed key council priorities, by delivering 
tourism and economic development focused activity, primarily in the town 
centre. 
 
In summary the key points were to invest in the Staffordshire Destination 
Management Partnership, as well as a bespoke Borough wide tourism 
action plan, a package of economic measures focussed on the town 
centre and a change in the focus of the grants available.  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations in the report and 
recommended that the investment in the Staffordshire Destination 

Page 88



 

9 
 

Management Partnership be reviewed after the first year, and added a 
further recommendation in respect of the proposed Town Centre business 
Grants.  Details are set out below: 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted and recommended to Cabinet that: 
1. A financial contribution be made to support Staffordshire Destination 

Management Partnership (DMP) for financial year 2022/2023 with 
delegated authority given to the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with the relevant Portfolio holder(s) to 
make a decision on extending the contribution into financial years 
2023/2025.  

2. The package of economic measures detailed in the report focusing on 
Town Centre businesses and the wider tourism based economy be 
agreed.  

3. The change of focus was noted from the current Start-Up Business 
grant to the Town Centre Business Grant.  

4. Organisations which remained at this time subject to investigation by 
HMRC in respect of any applications for COVID related claims would 
be ineligible for Town Centre Business Grants 

  
(l) Future High Street Fund 

During this municipal year, the Committee received quarterly updates on 
the Future High Street Fund project and considered reports p
[...]
performance 
be taken into account in the 
tender appraisal.  

 
 

At the Cabinet meeting on 20th 
January 2022, when the Report was 
considered, in addition to the 
recommendations set out in the 
Report, Cabinet agreed: 

1. to instruct that the contracted 
castle architects act as external 
quality assurance for the works. 

2. That previous contractors 
performance be taken into 
account in the tender appraisal 

 

Economic Development Service 
workplan – 16th February 2022  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted 
and recommended to Cabinet that: 

1. A financial contribution be made 
to support Staffordshire 
Destination Management 
Partnership (DMP) for financial 
year 2022/2023 with delegated 
authority given to the Assistant 
Director Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio holder(s) to 
make a decision on extending the 
contribution into financial years 
2023/2025.  

2. The package of economic 
measures detailed in the report 
focusing on Town Centre 
businesses and the wider tourism 
based economy be agreed.  

3. The change of focus was noted 
from the current Start-Up 

 [At the Cabinet meeting on 17th March 
2022…] 

Page 91



 

12 
 

Business grant to the Town 
Centre Business Grant.  

4. Organisations which remained at 
this time subject to investigation 
by HMRC in respect of any 
applications for COVID related 
claims would be ineligible for 
Town Centre Business Grants.  

 
 

 
 
Committee Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee Terms of Reference are set out in Article 6 in the Constitution which 
can be accessed here. 
 
The Primary Scope, the General Role and the Specific functions detailed in the 
Constitution have been largely achieved through the Committee’s work this year.  
 
Members and Members Attendance 
 
The following sets out the membership and attendance of members at the 9 
Committee meetings during 2021/22.   
 
Please note Councillor Daniel Maycock retired from the Committee on 28th February 
2022

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 24th MARCH 2022 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Goodall (Chair), Councillors T Clements, 

R Claymore, C Cooke, A Cooper, J Harper, Dr S Peaple and 
B Price 

CABINET: Councillor Stephen Doyle 

Councillor Martin Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Matthew 
Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration), Liz McCusker 
(Future High Streets Fund Project Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic 
Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from one member of the Committee, 
Councillor J Chesworth, from Councillor Jeremy Oates the Leader of the Council, 
and the Chief Executive, Andrew Barratt. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Chris Cooke and Councillor John Harper as new 
members of the Committee and thanked Councillor Dan Maycock who had retired 
from this Committee.  
 
The Chair paid tribute to and thanked Councillor Dr S Peaple for his contribution 
to scrutiny over the years. 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 
84 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  

 
The funding of public toilets was raised as a potential future item for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 

85 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that the Committee’s recommendations to full Council in 
respect of Fireworks were received and approved at its meeting on 22 February 
2022 as follows: 
 
Council agreed: 
 
1. to look at all options with regards to visual aerial displays; and 

 
2. the Leader of the Council would write to the Minister with regard 

to: 
• online sales of fireworks and that this reflects the same 
legislation as shop sales of fireworks were guided by; and  
• that the decibel level of fireworks available for the public’s 
purchase be reviewed with a view to the decibel level being 
reduced. 

  
The Chair reported that he had presented the Committee’s recommendations on 
the Economic Development Service Workplan item to Cabinet at the Cabinet 
meeting on 17 March 2022, and reported that Cabinet approved the first year’s 
contribution into the Staffordshire Destination Management Partnership and 
agreed to delegate authority to the Assistant Director in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for extending contributions on a year by year basis and further 
agreed that Organisations which remained at this time subject to investigation by 
HMRC in respect of any applications for COVID related claims would be ineligible 
for Town Centre Business Grants. 
 

86 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
The Chair reported to the Committee that at full Council on Tuesday 15th March 
2022 a Petition to Stop the Netting of Hedges in Tamworth was received and that 
Council moved and carried the following resolutions: 
 

1. That the Council notes and shares the sincere concerns of the signatories 
to protect our local natural wildlife; 

2. That a prima facie review suggests that the power to act may lay outside 
the Council’s statutory powers; 

3. That given the importance of this issue, the matter be referred to the 
Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee (ISG) with the brief 
that they review the relevant sections of the National Planning Policy 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 

 

 

3 
 

Framework (NPPF) and new Environmental legislation currently before the 
Commons ,and any other material they believe relevant; 

4. That ISG bring a report to Council by the Autumn so that there would be 
time to act on the report by the next breeding season. 

 
The Committee agreed that this item should be added to its work plan. 
 

87 TAMWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2020-2023 (2022 ANNUAL 
REFRESH)  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder, Councillor M Summers and the 
Assistant Director Ms Jo Sands to the meeting to present this item. 
 
It was reported that the Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 was a three 
year rolling plan which outlined how partners are going to collectively tackle 
community safety issues in the Tamworth borough. The 2022 refresh highlighted 
what had been achieved against the outcomes set in the previous year and 
outlined priorities moving forward identified in the Community Safety Strategic 
assessment (Appendix 2). 
 
The Assistant Director provided an overview of the key achievements and 
challenges faced during 2021, and outlined that the priorities for 2022 were 
unchanged form 2021.    
 
The Committee welcomed the report and made the following comments and 
sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 
 

1. The importance for Tamworth to be and to be perceived to be safe, given 
the wider work within the borough to regenerate the town centre and make 
Tamworth a destination, and the role that the presence of the police had as 
a deterrence and in supporting Tamworth to be and to be perceived to be 
safe. 

2. The statistics included in the report, which stated that there had been a fall 
in serious violent crime by -48%, and in all crime by -22%, and fully 
understanding whether these statistics were fully representative (given 
sample sizes) and the impact that COVID lockdowns had on these 
statistics. 

3. Litter and fly tipping figures, where there appeared to have been limited 
enforcement action undertaken. 

4. The all members seminar on community safety was welcomed as a forum 
for broader discussion with relevant stakeholders which was planned to 
become an annual event.  

5. The Portfolio Holder reported that he would be holding quarterly meetings 
with the Chief Inspector and that if members had areas which they wanted 
raising the Portfolio Holder would be happy to receive those. 

6. Welcomed the return of the command to Tamworth with a response team 
based from Tamworth and the additional officers expected for Staffordshire 
Police, and how this would translate locally for Tamworth. 

7. Sought clarification of the statistics for Castle, which it was noted were 
based on the Police data, and covered both the town centre and more 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 

 

 

4 
 

residential areas, and the need to drill down in the data and if possible split 
the data.  

8. The role of the Tamworth Business Crime Reduction Partnership and the 
activities it undertook, which the Assistant Director, Partnerships confirmed 
covered retail and other businesses as well as the night time economy and 
offered training for its members. 

9. The importance of the public reporting incidents to the police, or using 
Crimestoppers, and the importance of the police engaging with the 
community as well as councillors and the ward PCSOs connecting and 
engaging on local issues. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee    
 

1. Considered the Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2022 Refresh for 
recommendation for endorsement  by Cabinet 

2. Considered and recommended that Cabinet continue to endorse the main 
three year overarching plan only from 2023 following review by Scrutiny. 

3. Recommended the endorsement of the annual refresh of the Community 
Safety plan be considered at Scrutiny only for publication from 2024. 

 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 

88 RENEWAL OF NUISANCE VEHICLE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER  
 
The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Partnerships to provide an overview of 
the Report to extend the Borough Wide Nuisance Vehicle Public Space 
Protection Order and to support delegation to the Portfolio Holder for 
implementation. 
 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships reported that the current Order would expire 
on 30 April 2022, and that the renewal of this PSPO was supported by the Police. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee   
 
Approved delegation to the Portfolio Holder Voluntary sector, Town Centre, 
Evening economy & Community Safety for the extension of the of the Borough 
Wide Nuisance Vehicle Public Space Protection Order (as attached to the Report) 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor R Claymore) 
 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director, Partnerships, who then left the 
meeting. 
 

89 DRY RE-CYCLING CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder, Councillor S Doyle and the Customer 
Relations and Performance Manager, Joint Waste Service, Ms V Woodhouse to 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee received the presentation. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 

 

 

5 
 

 
The Committee commented and sought clarification on the following: 

1. The fact that in rural areas new purple bins would be distributed rather than 
re-purposing old blue bins.  It was reported that this was due to the need to 
be able to clearly differentiate between the different coloured bins to avoid 
any potential cross contamination. 

2. Why there was no mention in the communications material circulated 
regarding the assisted service available to vulnerable residents given this 
had been raised at the 27th September 2021 meeting and minuted as 
follows: 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend that there be improved 
communication and advertisement of the assisted service available to 
residents. 

 
The Committee drew the Portfolio Holder’s attention to the above minute from the 
meeting of 27th September 2021 which he agreed to consider further. 
 
The Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder and Officer for their attendance and 
the Officer then left the meeting. 

 
 

 
90 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE  

 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration and the 
Future High Street Fund Project Officer, Ms L McCusker to the meeting to provide 
the quarterly update report. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the progress since the last report included: 
 

1. The project was working with McBains on the programme, on design, 
costings, risk management and planning, and also working with external 
organisations, County council, Highways, Archeology, Ecology. 

2. The Council had taken possession of the Co-op building and the 
demolition application had been submitted. 

3. College Quarter, where the Co-op building had been acquired and now 
working on designs.  The project is yet to hear if the College had received 
their funding from the Department for Education. Working on a planning 
application which was expected to be made in Spring. 

4. Middle Entry, where agreement had been reached with the landowners 
with the aim to achieve vacant possession from June 2022.  Work on the 
design to remove aspects continued 

5. St Edith’s Square, where work continued with county regarding Highways 
6. Castle Gateway, still working on structural aspects of the Peel Café and 

working with the Nationwide and expect the planning application to be 
made shortly. Survey work had also been undertaken for the Market Street 
properties. 

7. Engagement sessions had taken place with local businesses. 
8. A high level review had flagged initial costing concerns; due to two 

reasons, firstly the cost of raw materials, which was unforeseen two years 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 

 

 

6 
 

ago when the bid was submitted, and secondly because the cost 
consultants add a 20% risk contingency given the project was at an early 
design phase. 

 
The Committee commented and sought the following clarifications: 
 

1. The options for St Editha’s Square including the potential to pedestrianise 
St Edith’s Square, or otherwise improve pedestrian and vehicular access 

2. How the 20% risk contingency interacted with the design process where it 
was reported that as the project progressed through the RIBA stages the 
contingency levels would reduce, as the design became clearer.  However, 
this meant that the project was over budget as a result. 

3. Whether further work in this Committee on a strategy for the older buildings 
could be undertaken once there was more clarity from survey work to 
understand how to take forward, given this was an area of uncertainty.  It 
was also noted that working with buildings of this age involved working with 
Historic England, and working within tight timescales. 

4. In terms of Middle Entry, further clarification was sought on the details of 
this aspect of the project which went to Council in 2020, and the proposals 
which were now under development. 

5. The importance of the design aspect of the new college building, and 
making it a quality and aspirational building.  It was noted that there were 
planning policies and documents which would need to be complied with, 
and that the building would need to look good on the outside and work 
functionally on the inside for the college, and this would need to be realistic 
and within budget.   

 
The Chair agreed that he would work with the Assistant Director to organise a site 
visit for members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the Report and thanked the Officers for their attendance, 
following which the Future High Street Fund Project Officer left the building. 
 

91 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No new items were identified. 
 

92 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2021/22  
 
The Chair reported that this draft Annual Report for 2021/2 aimed to summarise 
the work covered by the Committee this year.  He reported that it would be 
updated following this meeting to cover any relevant items from this meeting.  
Following that the final version would be prepared for presentation to full Council 
in the next municipal year. 
 

93 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 

 

 

7 
 

on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D S Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor T Clements) 

  
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Rule 9.1.13 of Schedule 1, Part 4  
of the Constitution , the meeting be extended to 9pm. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Cllr B 
Price) 

 
 

94 RESET & RECOVERY - REGENERATION OF MARMION HOUSE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration and the Head 
of Economic Development and Regeneration to the meeting.   
 
The Committee received an update and considered the supporting documentation 
received, and sought clarifications on the options under consideration.  It was 
noted that a report was expected to be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 7th 
April 2022. 
 
After consideration, the Committee: 
 
Resolved to make a recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)  
 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their update and attendance. 
 

  
 
 

 Chair  
 

 


